

No. 19-2690

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES; ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Arkansas; ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas
No. 4:19-CV-00449 KGB (Hon. Kristine G. Baker)

Brief of Defendants-Appellants

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-8090
vincent.wagner@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of the Issues Presented	x
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Challenged Laws	1
B. Prehearing Proceedings Below.....	3
C. District Court’s Hearing	7
D. Posthearing Proceedings Below	13
E. Preliminary Injunction.....	14
Standard of Review	20
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Argument.....	22
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their challenge to Arkansas’s gestational-age deadline.	23
II. Arkansas’s genetic-discrimination ban is constitutional.	24
A. Arkansas’s compelling interest in protecting those with disabilities from discrimination renders the genetic- discrimination ban constitutional.	25
B. There is no right to a discriminatory abortion.....	29
III. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their challenge to the OBGYN requirement.	31
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the OBGYN requirement.....	32
B. Plaintiffs can find additional, qualified abortion practitioners.	33
C. Applying the wrong legal standard caused the district court to understate the OBGYN requirement’s benefits.	36

D. The OBGYN requirement does not impose significant burdens.....	43
1. By failing to account for PPAEO Fayetteville’s voluntary closure, the district court overstated any supposed burdens.	43
2. The district court improperly ignored alternative abortion practitioners.....	46
3. The district court underestimated Plaintiffs’ capacity.	49
4. The district court did not find that a large fraction would forgo or postpone.	52
5. There is no constitutional right to surgical abortion.	54
E. The OBGYN requirement’s benefits are not substantially outweighed by its supposed burdens.	56
IV. The district court erred in applying the remaining preliminary-injunction factors.	57
V. Because of the district court’s ex parte consolidation order, this Court should order random reassignment.....	58
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Compliance	60
Certificate of Service	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	49, 53
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	57
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	37
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	27
<i>Bell v. Sellevold</i> , 713 F.2d 1396 (8th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	i, x, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	58
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995)	58
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	x, 30, 52
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)	5, 49
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	20
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>F.T.C. v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	31

<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	58
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017).....	15
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	48, 49
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	15
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 663 (2019).....	34
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	30
<i>Kowalski v. Turner</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	33
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....	38, 44
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	48
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	x, 22, 30, 52, 56
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00784, 2018 WL 3816925 (E.D. Ark. July 2, 2018)	15, 33, 40
<i>Planned Parenthood Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	32

<i>Planned Parenthood Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey,</i> 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,</i> 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	38, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Herring,</i> 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	56
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	36
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co. v. AT&T Corp.,</i> 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chi.,</i> 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Sentis Grp. Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 59
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	32
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart,</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	24, 37
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Tucker,</i> 78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole,</i> 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	x, 22, 30, 36

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	28, 31
--	--------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1292.....	ix
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	ix
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	ix
28 U.S.C. 2106.....	58, 59
29 U.S.C. 794.....	27
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	27
Ark. Code Ann. 16-123-107.....	27
Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-302.....	42
Ark. Code Ann. 20-14-301.....	27
Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1703.....	10, 50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-79-202.....	27
63 Okla. Stat. 1-738.2.....	47

Session Laws

Act 493, 92d Ark. Gen. Assembly, 2019 Reg. Session (Mar. 15, 2019).....	1, 2, 23
Act 619, 92d Ark. Gen. Assembly, 2019 Reg. Session (Apr. 1, 2019).....	2, 28
Act 700, 92d Ark. Gen. Assembly, 2019 Reg. Session (Apr. 4, 2019).....	3, 46

Other Authorities

Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.2-3.....	42
Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.2-7.....	42
Adam Cohen, <i>Imbeciles: The Supreme Court, American Eugenics, and the Sterilization of Carrie Buck</i> (2016).....	25
Robert J. Cynkar, <i>Buck v. Bell: “Felt Necessities” v. Fundamental Values?</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1418 (1981).....	25

Susan M. Schweik, *The Ugly Laws: Disability in Public* (2009).....25
Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions* (2018).....25
